

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 08-3078 et al.

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, BELO CORP., BONNEVILLE INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION, GANNETT COMPANY, INC., MORRIS
COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC, AND THE SCRANTON TIMES, L.P.**

Richard E. Wiley
James R. Bayes*
Kathleen A. Kirby**
Martha E. Heller
Maria L. Mullarkey
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: 202.719.7000

L. Andrew Tollin***
Kenneth E. Satten
WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER, LLP
2300 N Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
TEL: 202.783.4141

*Counsel of Record for NAA,
Belo, and Morris

**Counsel of Record for Gannett

***Counsel of Record for
Bonneville and The Scranton Times

August 16, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FCC MISCONSTRUES AND OVERSTATES THE DEGREE OF DEFERENCE THIS COURT MUST ACCORD TO THE CONCLUSIONS REACHED IN THE 2008 ORDER	6
II. THE FCC’S DECISION TO MAINTAIN BROAD LIMITATIONS ON NEWSPAPER/BROADCAST CROSS-OWNERSHIP WAS UNREASONABLE AND WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY RECORD EVIDENCE	10
III. DESPITE ITS PRONOUNCEMENTS TO THE CONTRARY, THE FCC FAILED TO MAKE MEANINGFUL CHANGES TO THE NBCO RULE.	17
IV. THE FCC HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY THE APPLICATION OF A “NEGATIVE PRESUMPTION” AGAINST THE “VAST MAJORITY” OF NEWSPAPER/RADIO COMBINATIONS.....	25
V. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT CITIZEN PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS WITH RESPECT TO THE FCC’S GRANT OF GANNETT’S REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF THE NEWSPAPER/BROADCAST CROSS-OWNERSHIP RULE.	29
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

AT&T Wireless Services v. FCC,
270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 37

*American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe
Railway Co.*,
387 U.S. 397 (1967) 7

Atlantic Tele-Network, Inc. v. FCC,
59 F.3d 1384 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 39

Bechtel v. FCC,
10 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1993), *cert. denied sub nom. Galaxy
Communications Inc. v. FCC*,
506 U.S. 816 (1992) 7, 8

Bechtel v. FCC,
957 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 7

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 30, 31

*Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Surface
Transportation Board*,
403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 25

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962) 14, 17

CBS Corp. v. FCC, 535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2008), *vacated on other
grounds*,
129 S. Ct. 2176 (2009)..... 9

California Metropolitan Mobile Communications, Inc. v. FCC,
365 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 38, 39

<i>Cincinnati Bell Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995)	7, 13
<i>Competitive Telecommunications Association v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Crawford v. FCC</i> , 417 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	7, 20, 22
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>modified on other grounds on reh'g</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	17
<i>HBO, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7, 17
<i>Illinois Public Telecommunications Association v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Lead Industrial Association, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>McElroy Electrics Corp. v. FCC</i> , 86 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Meadville Master Antenna, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1976)	17

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 17, 28, 38
<i>Mount Wilson FM Broadcaster, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 884 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	31
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	7
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
<i>North American Catholic Education Programming Foundation, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 437 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30, 31
<i>Petroleum Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	6, 7, 9, 22, 23
<i>Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	9, 10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	39
<i>Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34

United States Telecom Association v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 39

Verizon Telephone Cos. v. FCC,
570 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 26

WAIT Radio v. FCC,
418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 19

FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.115(k)..... 33

47 C.F.R. § 1.3 31

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(d)(1) 18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 2342 30

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)..... 30

47 U.S.C. § 402(b)..... 32

47 U.S.C. § 405(a)..... 33

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56,
§ 202(h)..... 8

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

*Exchange Network Facilities for Interstate Access Allnet
Communication Service v. AT&T*,
1 F.C.C. Rcd 618 (1986) 39

Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM & Television Broad. Stations,
Second Report and Order,
50 F.C.C.2d 1046 (1975) passim

Petition for Waiver of the Commission's Price Cap Rules for Services Transferred from VADI to the Verizon Telephone Companies, Order,
22 F.C.C. Rcd 10,259 (2007)..... 39

Review of the Commission's Regulations Governing Attribution of Broadcast and Cable/MDS Interests, Report and Order,
14 F.C.C. Rcd 12,559 (1999)..... 39

Review of the Commission's Regulations Governing Television Broadcasting, Report and Order
14 F.C.C. Rcd 12,903 (1999) 38

Revision of Radio Rules and Policies, Memorandum Opinion and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rule Making,
7 F.C.C. Rcd 6387 (1992)..... 39

Revision of Radio Rules and Policies, Second Memorandum Opinion and Order,
9 F.C.C. Rcd 7183 (1994)..... 39

Shareholders of Tribune Co., Memorandum Opinion and Order,
22 FCC Rcd 21,266 (2007)..... 35
